## **DISTRICT OF INVERMERE BYLAW NO. 1616, 2022**

A bylaw to amend Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1495, 2015

**WHEREAS** pursuant to the Local Government Act, Council may, by bylaw, amend the Official Community Plan;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council deems it desirable to amend Bylaw No. 1495, cited as "Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1495, 2015";

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the District of Invermere, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Official Community Plan Amendment Bylaw No.1616, 2022."
- 2. The Land Use Plan SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, referred to in section 3.2 of Bylaw No. 1495, 2015 is amended by changing the land use designation of:
  - Parcel A (See XC1829) Block I, District Lot 1092, Kootenay District Plan 1052
     PID: 012-977-055

To PUBLIC INSTITUTIONAL as shown on the attached Schedule "A" and:

3. That the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this bylaw.

Read a First Time this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2022
Read a Second Time this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2022
A Public Hearing was held on this day of 2022
Read a Third Time this day of 2022

ADOPTED this day of 2022

Mayor Chief Administrative Officer

Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 1616, 2022

this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Corporate Officer

## Schedule A Official Community Plan Amendment Bylaw No.1616, 2022

OCP Section 3.2 Land Use Plan – Single Family Residential to;

OCP Section 3.3 Land Use Plan – Public Institutional



